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I, GEORGE CLIFFORD GULMER, of the Eastern District of the Island of New Providence, being one of 

The Islands of The Comnonwealth of The Bahamas, Chartered Accountant, make oath and say that:-

1. I am the senior po:irtner in the accounting firm known as BOO Mann Judd and I was by virtue of 

the Order herein da1l:ed the 21st September 2007 and filed herein ori the 1st October 2007("the 



Order") appointed .a1:s the Receiver and Manager ("the Receiver'') of the Client Companies and 

the RE!Cipient Cor ·:1panies which are referred to in the First and Second Schedules of the Order 

and I was by the Supplemental Order herein dated the 181h February 2008 and filed herein on 

the 2ath Februa~ .2008("the Supplemental Order'') appointed as the Receiver and Manager of 

Exbury Holdings l..irnited and the assets of The Cold Harbour Trust. 

2. I mak1a this Affid.c11vit by way of a report to this Honourable Court as to what has transpired 

following upon th1: hearing before this Honourable Court on the 19th March 2008, in terms of the 

First sind Second Plaintiffs(hereinafter collectively called "the Plaintiffs") compliance with the 

terms of the discl::isure of documents Order herein dated the 19th March 2007("the Disclosure 

Order'') and the di i-e!Ctions given to Counsel for the Plaintiffs by this Honourable Court at the said 

hearing on the 1911 h March 2008. 

3. I also make this ;i .1ffidavit in support of the outstanding relief sought by Clauses 7 through 10 of 

my Summons for '.)iirections filed herein on the 11th February 2008. 

The Plaintiff!• complete.!t],9n-compliance with the Disclosure Order 

4. The Plaintiffs ha\11~~ made no disclosure to me of any of the documents which are set out and 

specified in Claus 1~~ 1 of the Disclosure Order, nor to my knowledge have the Plaintiffs filed and 

served upon me . :my evidence herein stating the reasons why they have failed to comply with 

Claus1a 1. The on y response which I have received from the First Plaintiff since the Disclosure 

Order was servei :I upon his attorneys, is a letter dated 2th March 2008, written by the First 

Plaintiff and addn:is:;ed to my Counsel stating, in summary, that "the client's attorney flew into 

Nassaiu during th::i :second quarter of 2007. At that point, all records for the companies were 

boxed and flown out of the Bahamas by private plane". A true c.opy of the said letter is now 

shown to me marl:~e:d "GCC1" and exhibited hereto. 

5. The Plaintiffs hav ::! failed to prepare and submit to me the statement of affairs which they were 

requinad to do pu1·suant to the terms of Clause 2 of the Disclosure Order, nor to my knowledge 
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have the Plaintiffs filed and served upon me any evidence herein stating the reasons why they 

have failed to con- plly with Clause 2. 

6. As a n~sult of the 1::'l!aintiffs said complete non-compliance with the Disclosure Order, and failure 

to file and serve ainy evidence herein by way of explanation for such non-compliance, my 

Counsel did by lel lte1r to Counsel for the Plaintiffs dated 18th April 2008 seek such evidence from 

the Plaintiffs on m~~' behalf, in my capacity as an officer of this Honourable Court. To date, there 

has beten no resp ::inse from the Plaintiffs or their attorneys. A true copy of the said letter is now 

shown to me mar~ :eci "GCC 2" and exhibited hereto. 

My inability to prep m! the accounting required by Clause 3 of the Order herein dated 1 sth 

February 2008 in ligl:!!_of the Plaintiffs' complete non-compliance with the Disclosure Order 

7. In light of the Pl,:1iir1tiffs complete failure to comply with the Disclosure Order, I respectfully 

submit to this Hor 1ourable Court that I am unable to prepare the accounting required by Clause 

3 of the Order he1·ein dated the 18th February 2008 and filed herein on the 191h February 2008, 

and would theref< 11n:1 respectfully request that my production of the said accounting be stayed 

until such time th• :1t the Plaintiffs have fully complied with the Disclosure Order or, alternatively 

that the Order b1 :: varied by discharging me from any such obligation to prepare the said 

accounting, or al11ematively that the scope of the said accounting be re-defined to take into 

account the fact tr 1at the Plaintiffs have failed to comply with the Disclosure Order. 

Uncertainty as to . ..!Jo1y authority to pay for the costs and expenses arising in my 

administration of al .U>f the companies mentioned in the Receivership Orders out of the 

available assets of a ... minority of those companies 

8. At this time, I respectfully submit to this Honourable Court that it is; not clear under the terms of 

the Order dated 2'1 51 September 2007("the Order") whether I am duly authorised by this 
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Honourable Cour :. to pay for the global costs of my administration of the Order and the 

subsequent administration Orders made herein, which involve my Receivership and 

Mana~1ement of the~ 37 companies mentioned in the Order and the additional 1 company and 

Trust mentioned in the Supplemental Order, out of the asseti; of a minority of the said 

compcmies whicti rio:ive assets which are actually available to me and which I have set out 

below. 

9. I would respectflillly submit that the only available local cash assets(shown in approximate 

amounts which c:1 ··e extracted from Exhibit A to my second Affidavit filed herein on the 191
h 

December 2007) :::if which I am aware(bearing in mind that the significant local assets listed in 

the said Exhibit A in the names of Amaryllis Holdings Ltd., Calla Lilly Holdings Ltd. and West 

Coast Holdings L. irnited which were invested, and are to the best of my information ordinary 

unsecured debts. at Caledonia Corporate Management Group Limited are not currently 

available to me ar d may never be available to me or may only be available to me in the future in 

a reduced amoun~ ., iin light of the recent insolvency of Caledonia which insolvency is now subject 

to the supervisior 11 of this Honourable Court) , which belong to the 18 Client Companies or 

Recipient Campa ·1ii1sis mentioned below and in the Order and the Supplemental Order, which 

could currently b1 :i ;applied to defray the accrued costs and the future ongoing costs of my 

administration of t··1E~ 38 companies and 1 Trust as aforesaid, are the following:-

(i) Am;:iryllis Holdi1·1~1:s Ltd. : $31.07 

(ii) Gre~en Meadov1•s Holdings Ltd.: 33,394.26(Euros) 

(iii) Bonnycord Gmup Ltd. 2: $4, 144.24 

(iv) Green Meadows Holdings Ltd. 2: $2,437.98 

(v) Mission Baptis :. : $99.57 

(vi) Co1ld Harbour D1elvelopment Co. Ltd.: $250.18 

(vii) Cc>rnflower Hc:1ldings Ltd.: $409, 163.98 

(viii)He>rizon Devei opment Ltd. : $184.09 

Butterfield Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau 

Finco, Nassau. 

Butterfield Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 
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(ix) Horizon Development Ltd.: $95.57 

(x) Montage Holdl1 '"1~~s Ltd. : $980.00 

(xi) Overlord Ente ·prises Ltd.: $1,526. 73 

(xii) Paradise Hills SA.: $242.92 

(xiii) Platinum Cor s1~1lting Services Ltd.:$14,208.37 

(xiv) Plaudit Tradin~i lnc.:$655.69 

(xv) Sherwood Fo··est Enterprises Ltd.:$3009.80 

(xvi) V1/est Coast I. .td.: $3, 718.80 

(xviii) Xavano Ltd.: ~P1,976.75 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

Ansbacher Bank, Nassau. 

10. As is 1:ivident fron1 the foregoing list, the vast majority of locally available cash assets are held 

by jus1t 2 of the C ie111t companies, namely the $409, 163.98 held by Cornflower Holdings Ltd. at 

Butter1field Bank, l\lassau and the 33,394.26 Euros held by Green Meadows Holdings Ltd. at 

Ansbacher Bank, l\lassau. The other amounts listed above are comparatively small amounts. 

11. The re~maining loc:al assets belonging to 2 of the Recipient Companies, of which I am aware, 

are real estate as 1mts, which are not immediately available to me as liquid assets to defray the 

costs ief my admi1·1istration as aforesaid. They would have to be sold before they are available 

as liquiid assets to dl1:ifray the costs of my said administration. They are as follows:-

(i) Ccild Harbour D1evelopment Company Limited: Lot 49, Charlotteville Subdivision, Western 

Di!;trict of New Providence. 

(ii) Great Exuma Plantations Limited: Lot 9, Quail Roost Ridge Subdivision, Eastern District of 

Ne1w Providen :;e~ and Lot 6, Sherwood Subdivision, Eastern District of New providence. 

12. I would respectfut y submit that the only foreign assets of which I am aware, which belong to the 

Client Companies and/or the Recipient Companies mentioned in the Order and the 

Supph:imental On :le1r, are shown listed in Exhibit B of my said second Affidavit, but to date 

neither of the 2 fi :in:1ign institutions( namely Artis Partners 2x Ltd. and Artis Aggressive Growth 

Ltd.) which hold assets for West Coast Holdings Ltd.(a Client company) have recognized my 
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authority as Rece v1E!r and Manager to the extent that they would be prepared to transfer such 

assets to my ord ::1r. To date, they have only been prepared to provide me with statements 

showing the bala1 ·~c~~s on those 2 accounts and to indicate that they would require me to be 

recognized by thE 1 Cayman Courts before they would be prepared to deal with those assets 

pursuant to my on :le1r as Receiver and Manager. 

13. In the circumstaric13·s, I respectfully request that this Honourable Court clarify the Order by 

granting the relief' se~t out in Clauses 8 and 9 of my Summons for Directions, which will enable 

me to defray the '~~llobal costs of my administration of the said 38 companies and 1 Trust by 

using those local assets which are currently available to me and which are held by the 

compc1nies mentic:ne~d above. 

14. I would also resp1:dfully request that this Honourable Court grant the relief set out in Clauses 7 

and 10 of my saicl Summons for Directions. 

Sworn to this 25'h da)1 ) 

of April A. D. 2008 

at Nassau, Bahamas. } 

This Affidavit was prep; nrietd by Messrs. Roberts, Isaacs & Co. of The Rigamo Building, Bay 
Street & Vict1oria Avenu:~, Nassau, Bahamas, Attorneys for the said George Clifford Culmer as 
Receiver and Manager I 11e11rein. 
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COMMONWIEAL TH or THIE BAHAMAS 2007 

IN THIE SUPIREME COIJIRT CLIE/GEN/No.1052 

Common Laiw and Eq1.1i·ty Division 

Between 

LESTER M. TURNQUEST, JR 
First Plaintiff 

THE BONNYCORD GROUP LIMITED 
Second Plaintiff 

AND 

HYWEL JONES 
First Defendant 

THE BRITANNIA GROUP LTD 
Second Defendant 

HJl.MPTON INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 
Third Defendant 

STEPHEN DICKSON 
Fourth Defendant 

CERTIFICATE 

These! are the Exhibits marked "G.C.C.1" and "G.C.C.2"mentioned and 

referred to in the Affidavi11: of George Clifford Culmer sworn herein this 25th day of April 

AD. 2008. 

----



The :IJonnycord Group LiIDited "GCC 1 n 

27'h March, 2008 

BY HAND 

Mr. W. Scott Ward 
Roberts, Isaacs & Co. 
The Regarno Building 
Bay Street & Victoria Avenue 
Nassau, Bahamas 

Dear Mr. Ward: 

We received your Order yest1:rday for additional information which was dated 20'h March, 2008. (I was 
away from the office and my a1 to:mey is not returning until Monday of next week). 

While you may have forgotten what I have said, once again for the record I reiterate the fact that the clients 
attorney flew into Nassau dur ng the second quarter of 2007. At that point, all records for the companies 
were boxed and flown out of The Bahamas by private plane. Indeed Mr. Ward, I suspect that if we check 
the records at Millionair we cm check when Mrs. Riker visited The Bahamas. Further, that the record 
would show that this visit too (place long before the receivership Order on 21" September, 2007. It is also 
likely that we could get Net J1:ts to confirm when Mrs. Riker was flown into and out of The Bahamas. If 
you wish this done please advi,;e. 

The boxes contained statutor ir records, bank statements and portfolio valuations. Once again I reiterate 
that when this action was taken it was done in response to the defendants threat to breach the 
confidentiality of our clients and their structures long before the Receivership Order. 

The foregoing is reinforced b1 the fact that after several requests Mrs. Riker forwarded the Memorandum 
and Articles of Association md Certificates of Incorporation for the companies which I immediately 
forwarded to you. On more · han one occasion we have provided you with what files we do have for those 
companies, and whether or r: ot: you feel that we ought to have them, the reality is that in the face of threat 
to our clients affairs, the reco1 ds were transferred. 

In compliance with the 0 ·der we enclose a copy of our latest letter to the attorney requesting the 
information. I would have tl: ought that the issue should be fairness - we cannot give you what we do not 
have, and we signed the lett( rs and minutes which the Court forced us to sign. While we appreciate that 
your actions seek to effect ::ertain results for the Receiver, we also expect that you not 

.... / 2 
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"GCC 1" 

Mr. Scott Ward 27'h March, 2001 
Roberts, Isaacs & Co. Page 2 

pretend that the foregoing is :r 1ews to you. Once again, we cannot give you what we do not have (whether 
you think we should have it m not) and we will again request the information you require. 

Yours sincerely 

~m";e'f.~ 
Managing Director 

LT/ks 

cc: Mr. Stephen Tumquest 
Callenders & Co. 

Mr. G. Clifford Culmer 
BDO Mann Judd 

P.S. As it relates to the Ass:~t Purchase Agreements I suggest you contact the law firm of Campbells in 
the Cayman Islands who rep1 esents the purchasing entities and will be litigating the issue in the Cayman 
Courts. The attorney in charge is Ms. Melanie Crinis. I am advised that they now have custody of all 
records relating to the asset tr: msfers. I certainly do not have them. 

P.P.S On more than one occasion I provided you with the contact details for Mrs. Riker who represents 
our clients, and I do so once tgain as follows: 

Mrs. Kimberly Riker 
Law Offices of Kimberly A. Riker 
19001 Antioch Drive 
Irvine, California 92603 
Email: kriker@law-riker.com 
Tele: (949) 351 1674 
Fax: (626) 443 3329 

Ground Floor • Sandi iingham House • #83 Shirley Street • P.O.Box N-469 • Nassau, Bahamas 
Telephone: (242) 326-611: '. •• Facsimile: (242) 326-7950 • Email:ltumquest@bonnycordgroup.com 



The ]lJonnycord Group Limited "Gee 
1 

" 

VIA EMAIL 
& TELEFAX- 1626443 3329 

Mrs. Kimberly Riker 
Law Offices of Kimberly A F .ih~r 
19001 Antioch Drive 
Irvine, CA 92603 

Dear Kim: 

Further to our conversation v "C once again request the following: 

1. All documents which '.tere transported in the second quarter of 2007 during your visit, including all 
records of transfer of a: :sets from the client and recipient companies. 

2. All portfolio valuation~ and account statements for client and recipient companies. 

3. Any title deeds to the 11roperty of any of the client companies or recipient companies. 

4. Any joint venture agre::ments for the acquisition of real estate and any Government correspondence 
related thereto. 

In short, all of the data whi ::h would allow us to prepare a statement of affairs for the client and recipient 
companies for which I or Ka· rla might be a director of. 

Thanking you in advance. 

Y ot~;incerely 

L\ ~ 
Lester Tu~st 
Managing Director 

LT/ks 

Ground Floor • 11 Sandringham House • #83 Shirley Street • P. O.Box N-469 • Nassau, Bahamas 
Telephone: (242) 3.::6-6112 • Facsimile: (242) 326-7950 • Email:lturnquest@bonnycordgroup.com 



Partners 

S. Oswald A. Isaacs 
W. Srntt Ward 

Founders 

Sir Kendal G. L. Isaacs, Q.C. 
( 1950-1 !J96) 
Noel S. Roberts, O.B.E. 

( 1964-2002} 

Fzrm Manager 

Gregory D. Hoberts 

Chambers 

The H.igarno Building 
Bay St. & Victoria Ave., 
P 0. Box N-4755 
Nassati, Bahamas 

'42} 322-1151-4 

'242} 322-3861 

Email: info@riclegal.com 

Roberts Isaacs Corporate 
Services Limited 

ll J,1u'11st:d Fmcrnrml & CmpomU 

S1'1 lit1 r.1 Prov1rbr 

!llOBERTS, ISAACS & CO. 
~ 

Counsel & Attorneys-at-Law • Notaries Public 

BY E-MAIL, B~ HAND & 
BY FAX (326-?16456) 

Callenders & C). i· 
Chambers, 
One Millars Co1.irt, 
Nassau, Bahan11as. 

18th April, 2008 

Atten1tion: Ml'. !~J~tephen Turnquest 

Dear Mr. Turnquest, 

Re: L1i~is1ter M. Tumquest Jr. et al vs. Hywel Jones et al: 
c: L.lf!:/GEN No. 1052 of 2007 

"GCC 2"" 

On behalf of the Receiver in the captioned action, we note that we have 
received no res :Jonse from you regarding your client's non compliance with 
the Order in th::! captioned action dated 19th March, 2008("the Order"). In 
fact, the only response that we have received came directly from your client 
by letter to us dated 27th March, 2008, merely stating that he cannot comply 
with the Order since all of the documents set out in the Order were taken 
away from him by private plane. We note that this letter was copied to you. 

Your client fail:; to clarify which documents mentioned in the Order were 
taken away by private plane, and importantly he does not clarify whether the 
persons who took them away are refusing to return them to your client, and 
if so, the grounds for such refusal. As such, the letter is of no assistance to 
the Receiver ar.d we would venture to say will be of no assistance to the 
Court. 

You will :·ecall that on the last occasion we were before the Court on 
the 19th March, 2008, the learned judge indicated that to the extent that 
your client wa~ being met with obstacles preventing him from disclosing the 
documents and :information sought by the Order, he should produce 
evidence to the Court identifying the persons who were preventing him from 
obtaining the documents, the efforts that he has made to obtain the 
documents and precisely why it is that he cannot produce them to the'J __ _ 
R~ceiver. For hilrn to rely upon a bare statement, which is not produc~<fii 
evidence, that they "were taken away on a plane" seems to us to fall~~;, 

Email: info@riccorporate.com 



"GCC 2"" 

short of the r: 1.ssistance that we believe that the Court requires from your 
client in assi.:~;ting the Receiver and complying with the terms of the Order. 

You wi Ill also recall that one of the reasons that this evidence was 
requested frc:n1 your client by the Court was to assist it in identifying such 
persons who ·were preventing your client from obtaining the documents, the 
reasons why they were refusing to provide the documents to your client and 
the efforts that have been made by you to obtain the documents that he has 
been ordered to produce to the Receiver. With this evidence in hand, the 
Court, as you will recall, felt that it might need to take steps to report to both 
local and fordgn authorities responsible for regulating their respective 
financial seri1·ices industries. Your client's evidence showing the persons who 
are preventir1g disclosure and their reasons why, will also be necessary to 
equip the Re1:~eiver if he is to make application against such persons abroad 
to compel thr~rn to disclose the documents, if in fact they are refusing to 
voluntarily pmduce them to your client. Your client has not produced any 
such evidence to assist the Court or the Receiver. 

As your client has wholly failed to file any evidence setting out the 
foregoing infonnation sought by the Court, we hereby formally request on 
behalf of the Receiver, in his capacity as an officer of the Court, that your 
client file and serve upon us an Affidavit before the return hearing date on 
the 28th April, 2008, setting out particulars of the following:-

1. 'r'hat the particular documents mentioned in the Order have 
I :>een requested by him. 

2. The company name or person from whom the said documents 
have been requested. 

3. The dates upon which the said requests have been made. 
4. 'i'he manner in which the said requests have been made and if 

Huch requests have been written, exhibiting such requests. In 
particular, whether your client has advised the persons in 
possession of the said documents that he is under compulsion 
< )f the Order. 

5. The reason given by the company or person for the non­
J:>rovision of the documents or class of documents which was 
requested from them and if in writing, exhibiting their written 
reason for non-provision. 

6. Names and contact details of every individual or person who is 
preventing him from obtaining the documents which belong to 
1.he Client and Recipient companies, which he has been ordered 
1.o produce to the Receiver by the Order. 
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"GCC 2"" 

Please note that the Receiver shall be filing and serving upon you an 
Affidavit nex1 week showing that this request has been made of you, as 
attorneys for your client. 

Finally, we understand that you act on behalf of Mrs. Kayla Sturrup in 
her capacity ::ls a director of the Second Plaintiff, since you appeared with 
her at our ofiilcies earlier this year in connection with this action. 

Mrs. Sturrup was duly served by us with a sealed copy of the Order several 
weeks ago, b'.11: to date we have received no response from her in terms of her 
compliance with the terms of the Order in her capacity as a director. The 
Receiver may move to commit Mrs. Sturrup for her contempt of the Order, in 
her capacity 1.s a director, in the event that she does not comply with the 
Order on behalf of the Second Plaintiff before the said return date. 

We therefore look forward to your earliest response to the foregoing matters. 

Yours Faithfully, 
ROBERTS, ISAACS & CO. 

~ 
W. Scott Ward 
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